For an additional amount for "Operations, research, and facili­
ties", $4,677,000, to remain available until expended: Provided, That 
no funds available to this agency shall be used to either reduce or 
plan for a reduction in full-time permanent employment of less than 
twelve thousand five hundred and eighty (12,580): Provided further, 
That if the Secretary determines that the orderly and efficient 
operation of the Department of Commerce requires that he not 
comply with the preceding proviso, he need not comply and shall 

submit to the Committees on Appropriations of the House and